
Agenda Item B.10
CPMS     CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Michelle Greene, City Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Legal Services Agreement No. 2017-034 
between the City of Goleta and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP

   

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to 
Agreement No. 2017-034 between the City of Goleta and Best, Best & Krieger, 
LLP for Legal Services, increasing the flat rate compensation from $12,000 per 
month to $13,000 per month commencing on July 1, 2019 and adding an
inflationary increase of 1.5 percent per fiscal year commencing on July 1, 2020, 
subject to the approval of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Budget.

BACKGROUND:

In April 2017, the City Council approved Agreement No. 2017-034 with Jenkins & 
Hogin, LLP to perform the functions of City Attorney and provide legal services
such as prepare and review legal opinions, ordinances, resolutions, agreements, 
attend all City Council meeting, advice and consult the City Council and City staff 
on municipal law issues, general and routine public employee relations issues, 
interpretation of the Municipal Code and other legal matters. 

In April 2018, Jenkins & Hogin, LLP merged its law practice with Best, Best & 
Krieger, LLP. That same month, City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to 
Agreement No. 2017-034 assigning and transferring interest in the Agreement to 
Best, Best & Krieger, LLP. 

DISCUSSION:

Agreement No. 2017-034 states the general legal services and all other 
transactional services shall be provided at the flat rate of $12,000 per month. The 
$12,000 compensation is based on the presumption that the general services 
performed will fluctuate between 60 and 75 hours per month and if the estimate is 
significantly lower or higher after three months, the parties agree to reevaluate. 

1



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 2 of 3

Since the approval of Agreement No. 2017-034 in April 2017, Michael Jenkins and 
other Best, Best & Krieger, LLP attorneys have consistently worked between 75-
85 hours per month performing general legal services for the City. Therefore, staff 
recommends an increase in the monthly compensation to reflect the actual 
number of hours worked, which results in an increase to the flat rate of $12,000 to 
$13,000 or $156,000/year.

The parties are also proposing an annual inflationary increase of 1.5 percent per 
fiscal year commencing July 1, 2020 and, on each July 1st, thereafter.

Approval of the attached amendment will allow the arrangement for City Attorney 
Services to continue without changes to the scope of service.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The fiscal impacts associated with the amendment are $1,000 per month 
($13,000/yr.) for FY19/20. Funding for the FY 19/20 and FY20/21 compensation 
increase has been proposed with the City Attorney’s FY 19/20 and FY 20/21 
budget, professional services – other account (101-5-1400-550).  

The funds for the FY 21/22 annual inflationary increase will be budgeted 
with the FY 21/22 and FY 22/23 Budget Cycle. 

Fund GL 
Account

FY 17/18 FY 18/19 

Proposed 
Budget FY 

19/20 

Proposed 
Budget FY 

20/21 

w/ 1.5% 
escalation 

Proposed 
Budget FY 

21/22 

w/ 1.5% 
escalation 

General 
Fund

101-5-
1400-550

$144,000.00 $144,000.00 $156,000.00 $158,340.00 $160,715.10

Total $144,000.00 $144,000.00 $156,000.00 $160,680.00 $165,500.40

         ALTERNATIVES:

         The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment at this time.

         Reviewed By:                                                      Approved By:

          __________________________                         __________________________                                             
Winnie Cai                                                            Michelle Greene
Assistant City Attorney                                         City Manager

2



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-034
2. Agreement No. 2017-034 with Jenkins & Hogin, LLP to Provide Legal Services

and Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-034 (available online only)

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-034

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



ATTACHMENT 2

Agreement No. 2017-034 with Jenkins & Hogin, LLP to Provide Legal Services and 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-034

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26


	0013_1_CAR - Jenkins Hogin - Amendment No. 2 - WC
	0013_2_Att 1- COVER
	0013_3_Att 1 - Proposed Amendment 2 - Best Best Krieger (2017-034)
	0013_4_Att 2 - Cover
	0013_5_Att 2 - Agreement No. 2017-034.1 Jenkin Hogin LLP - Agreement for Legal Services
	0013_6_Att 2 - Agreement No. 2017-034 Jenkin Hogin LLP - Agreement for Legal Services



